SWAZILAND
GOVERNMENT GAZETTE
VOL. XXXVIII] MBABANE,Friday, April 7th., 2000 [No. 554
CONTENTS
No. Page
GENERAL NOTICES
17. Appointment of Members of the Local Advisory Committee on the Recording and
Codification of Swazi Law and Custom .......0......cccccscceesseceeceeneeeeesseeeeseseacenecerseerssneensaenens 210

GENERAL NOTICE NO. 17 OF 2000
APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS OF THE LOCAL ADVISORY COMMITTEE ON
THE RECORDING AND CODIFICATION OF SWAZI LAW AND CUSTOM
It is notified for general information that CHIEF SIBENGWANE NDZIMANDZEand MR.
JIM GAMA are hereby appointed as members ofthe Local advisory Committee on Recording and
Codification of Swazi Law and Custom for the period 1° September, 1999 to 30% April, 2000.
H. D. MAGAGULA DR.
Principal Secretary
Ministry ofJustice and Constitutional Development
GENERAL NOTICE NO. 18 OF 2000
THE ESTABLISHMENT OF THE PARLIAMENT OF SWAZILAND ORDER, 1992
(Order No. 1 of 1992)
APPOINTED MEMBER OF SENATE NOTICE, 2000
(Undersection 14(3))
It is notified for general information and in terms of section 14(3) of the Establishmentof the
Parliament of Swaziland Order, 1992 that His Majesty, King Mswati III appointed PRINCESS
DLALISILEas a memberof Senate with effect from 30% March, 2000.
R.D THWALA
Umphatsi Lukhetfo
$.G.G. NO. 554, FRIDAY, APRIL 07, 2000
211
NOTICE
Notice is hereby given that I, Mgodvo Joseph Mahlalela of Lubombo Region intend to apply to the
Honourable Minister for Justice of the Kingdom of Swaziland for authorisation to assume the surname
Ngwenya after the fourth publication of this notice in each of the four consecutive weeks in the Times
of Swaziland Newspaper, being the only newspaper circulating in the Region where I reside and designated
for this purpose by the Regional Secretary for the Lubombo Region and in the Government Gazette.
The reason I want to assume the surname is because Ngwenya is my natural surname.
Any person or persons likely to object to my assuming the surname Ngwenya should lodgetheir
objections in writing with me at the address given below and with the Regional Secretary for Lubombo
Region.
P. O. Box 2
Lomahasha
B393 4x14-04-2000
NOTICE
Notice is hereby given that I, John Thanduxolo Ndlangamandla of Shiselweni Region intend to
apply to the Honourable Minister for Justice of the Kingdom of Swaziland for authorisation to assume
the surname Malinga after the fourth publication of this notice in each of the four consecutive weeks
in the Times of Swaziland Newspaper, being the only newspapercirculating in the Region where I reside
and designated for this purpose by the> Regional Secretary for the Shiselweni Region and in the
Government Gazette.
The reason | want to assume the surname is because Malinga is my natural surname.
Any person or persons likely to object to my assuming the surname Malinga should lodge.their
objections in writing with me at the address given below and with the Regional Secretary for Shiselweni
Region.
P. O. Box 654
Nhlangano
B382 4x14-04-2000
NOTICE
ESTATE LATE: CLAUDIA AMANDA LEWIS ESTATE NO. H63/2000
Debtors and Creditors in the abovementioned estate are hereby asked to lodge their claims and pay
their debts with the undersigned within twenty one (21) days after the date of publication of this notice.
ALEXANDER JOHN NICOLL
clo P. O. Box 4869
Mbabane
B431 07-04-2000
S.G.G. NO. 854, FRIDAY, APRIL 07, 2000
212
NOTICE